ITEM NO. 06 (A-47)
1.
Name of the Project

Sub.: S/R of Roads in NDMC Area


SH:    Improvement to footpath at C-Hexagon (Inner & Outer Circle)



2.
Name of Department

Civil Engineering Department, Road Division-I

3.
Brief History of the project  

(a) The footpath of C-Hexagon was constructed in 1987-88.  The condition of the footpath is very bad and is not in presentable state as the red sand stone / CC slabs are broken / missing and reinforcement is coming out at the number of places.  Due to frequent cuts by various service providers the damage to footpath has been substantially compounded.

(b) Since these footpaths have outlived their life so the case of Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 2,30,25,000/- was approved by the Council vide Agenda Item No. 12(A-8) dated     28 Apr.’08.

(c) The tenders were invited through e-tendering system and opened on 19 Nov.’08.  The single tender of M/s Puja Construction was received.  The rates quoted by the single tenderer were 34.34% above the Estimated Cost of Rs. 2,24,30,190/- against the justification of 8.57% above the Estimated Cost with tendered amount of Rs.3,01,33,667/-.  Since the rates were abnormally higher than the justified rates so tender were recalled after taking concurrence from Finance Department.  In second call the tenders were received through e-tendering and opened on 19 Mar.’09.  The details of which are as follows:-

	S. No.
	Name
	Estimated Cost
	Tendered Amount
	Rate Quoted
	Remarks

	1.
	M/s K.R. Anand
	Rs.2,24,30,190/-
	Rs.2,62,67,366/-
	19.11% above
	

	2.
	M/s Puja Construction Co.
	- do -
	Rs.2,43,19,517/-
	8.42% above
	

	3.
	M/s Raghav Engineers
	- do -
	Rs.2,22,27,650/-
	0.90% below
	Lowest


(d) M/s Raghav Engineers is the lowest bidder at 0.90% below the Estimated cost of Rs. 2,24,30,190/- against the justification @ 7.99% above the Estimated cost with the tendered amount of Rs.2,22,27,650/-.  The rates quoted by the lowest bidder after scrutiny by Planning have been found to be reasonable and recommended for acceptance.

(e) Finance Department has concurred in the proposal.

(f) Empowered Committee during its meeting on 11 Jun.’09 after detailed deliberations recommended that the case be placed before the Council for accord of approval for acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Raghav Engineers.

(g) The validity of tender is upto 15 Jul.’09.

4. 
Detailed proposal on the subject / project

(a) Providing 50 mm thick gang saw cut sandstone over PCC 1:5:10.

(b) Provision of sunken and moulded red sandstone.

(c) Providing & laying RCC pipe 450 mm dia. 

5.  
Financial implications of the proposed project
The financial implications of the scheme works out to Rs.2,22,27,650/-

6.  
Implementation schedule with time limits for such stage including internal processing

The schedule time for completion of work is twelve months after award of work.

7.  
Comments of finance department on the subject with diary No. & date

Finance Department vide diary No.905/Finance/R-CE(C) dated 06 May’09 has concurred the proposal for acceptance of lowest offer  @ 0.90% below the Estimated Cost against the justification @ 7.99% above the Estimated Cost subject to following:-

(a) It is observed that adequate/competitive response to call of tenders is generally not received.  Insertion of condition No. 2.3 relating to personnel capabilities on the face of the fact that condition NO. 36(i) of GCC of NIT already takes care of this, is proving restrictive.  In response six offers were received out of which three have not been considered because of submission of incomplete details of key personnel.  This apart, condition No. 2.3 of form 6 of NIT stipulates requirement of one graduate and one graduate or diploma Engineer whereas condition No. 36(i) of GCC page 72 requires one graduate and two diploma Engineers.  This is contradictory.  While inserting the said condition, no comments/ advice from Finance & Law were obtained in terms of provisions of Rule 204(i) of GFR.

(b) NIT condition should have been specific for entertaining the offers of those who are registered in lower class also in departments other than NDMC but with a tendering limit of the cost of work.

(c) To avoid any later on complications in tender cases, conditions of NIT need to be reviewed having regard to CPWD’s conditions.

(d) The nature of project (fast track or normal) should be decided under approval of Competent Authority at the time of estimation so that the procedure as laid down for respective type of work can be followed uniformly.

(e) As per Manual 2003 against three weeks time, only 17 days publicity has been observed.  Manual 2007 is yet to be got approved.

8.
Comments of department on the comments of finance Department

(a) Adequate competitive response to the tenders has been received as we have received three eligible tenders & rates quoted by the lowest firm are 0.90% below the Estimated Cost against the justification @7.99% above the Estimated Cost which shows that the rates are quite reasonable and competitive.  Out of total six tenders received the financial bids of three bidders were opened due to non-fulfilling the NIT condition by remaining three which can be considered to be good competition & response.  The condition No. 36(i) of GCC of NIT is as per standard form of NIT based on CPWD manual and in terms of provisions of Rule 204(ii) of GFR.  The provisions of Rule 204(i) do not specify any approval from Law & Finance except in case modifications are carried out to the standard format of contract which is not the case here.

(b) The NIT conditions were specific for entertaining the offers of those also who are registered in lower class in department other then NDMC but with a tendering limit of cost of the work as involved in the instant case as can be seen from the NIT condition which is reproduced below:-

“Sealed item rate tenders in the prescribed form are invited on behalf of New Delhi Municipal Council from approved and eligible class I contractor of appropriate category (holding valid registration certificate of approved category and class) of NDMC and those of appropriate category and class of CPWD/MES/Railway/P&T/DDA/MCD/_____ State PWD”.

(c) The said condition was deleted due to the objections raised by the bidders who participated in the pre-bid meeting on 04 Nov.’08.  Accordingly, as directed by Planning the said condition was deleted.  

(d) It was decided well in advance to take up the project on fast track i.e. during the estimation stage.  However the advise has been noted for future.

(e) The tenders were called on 20 Feb.’09 and press notice issued    on 20 Feb.’09 with date of the opening of tender 19 Mar.’09 which constitutes the total publicity period for 28 days.  The advertisement was published in the press 26 Feb.’09 & from this date publicity period is 22 days, which is within the limits as prescribed in the manual.  However adoption of Manual 2007 has been approved by the Council on 22 May’09.

9.
Legal Implication of the subject/Project

There are no legal implications.

10.
Details of previous council resolution existing law of Parliament and Assembly on subject

Administrative Approval & Expenditure Sanction was accorded for Rs.2,30,25,000/- by Council vide item No. 12(A-8) dated 28 Apr.’08.

11.
Comments of Law Department on subject

No comments.

12.
Comments of the department on the comments of Law department

No comments.

13.
Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case


It is certified that CVC guidelines have been followed during the process of tendering.

14.
Recommendations  

The case is placed before the Council for consideration and

(a) Accord of approval for acceptance of lowest offer of M/s Raghav Engineers @ 0.90%% below the Estimated Cost of Rs.2,24,30,190/- against the justification of 7.99% above the Estimated Cost with the tendered amount of Rs.2,22,27,650/- for the work S/R of Roads in NDMC Area SH:  Improvement to footpath at C-Hexagon (Inner & Outer Circle)

(b) To initiate further action in anticipation of confirmation of Minutes of the Council meeting. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to award the work “S/R of Roads in NDMC Area SH:  Improvement to footpath at C-Hexagon (Inner & Outer Circle)” to M/s Raghav Engineers @ 0.90%% below the Estimated Cost of Rs.2,24,30,190/- against the justification of 7.99% above the Estimated Cost with the tendered amount of Rs.2,22,27,650/-.

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
